exchange risk and credit risk. Management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of
these risks which are summarised below.

35.3 Foreign exchange risk

As described below, the Group has substantial US$, Euro and Norwegian krone denominated trade
payables. Therefore, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk by following changes in exchange rates in
the currencies in which its cash, payables and receivables are denominated. The Group enters into
derivative contracts (foreign currency forward contracts) that aim to reduce the foreign currency
exchange risk.

OJSC RUSSIAN SEA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

50

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

35.3 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US$, Euro and Norwegian
krone (“NOK”) exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's loss before tax:

Increase/
decrease

in US$ rate

 Effect on
profit/(loss)

before tax, RR
   At 31 December 2013
US$/Roubles exchange rate +10%  1,453
US$/Roubles exchange rate -10%  (1,453)

At 31 December 2012
US$/Roubles exchange rate +10%  (78,857)
US$/Roubles exchange rate -10%  78,857

Increase/
decrease

in EUR rate

 Effect on
profit/(loss)

before tax, RR
   At 31 December 2013
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +10%  (51)
Euro/Roubles exchange rate -10%  51

At 31 December 2012
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +10%  1,792
Euro/Roubles exchange rate -10%  (1,792)

Increase/
decrease in

NOK rate

 Effect on
profit/(loss)

before tax, RR
   At 31 December 2013
NOK/Roubles exchange rate +10%  1,272
NOK/Roubles exchange rate -10%  (1,272)

At 31 December 2012
NOK/Roubles exchange rate +10%  2,361
NOK/Roubles exchange rate -10%  (2,361)

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities
as at the reporting date are as follows:

 US$  Euro  NOK

 31 December
2013

31 December
2012

31 December
2013

31 December
2012

 31 December
2013

31 December
2012

   Assets
Trade and other receivables 14,544  89,254  185  3,037  -  40
Cash and cash equivalents 1,239  2,247  31,617  21,251  13,836  27,074
Held for trading derivatives that

are not designated in hedge
accounting relationships -  314  -  -  -  -

   Total assets 15,783  91,815  31,802  24,288  13,836  27,114

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,185)  (870,698)  (33,728)  (6,370)  (1,117)  (3,506)
Held for trading derivatives that

are not designated in hedge
accounting relationships (2,399)  (9,684)  -  -  -  -

Total liabilities (3,584)  (880,382)  (33,728)  (6,370)  (1,117)  (3,506)

Total net liabilities 12,199  (788,567)  (1,926)  17,918  12,719  23,608

OJSC RUSSIAN SEA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

51

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

35.4 Interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012 the Group is not exposed to interest rate risk because no funds
were borrowed at floating interest rates as of that date (Notes 20, 21, 22).

35.5 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always